defined as adjusted income from continuing operations divided by diluted weighted average common shares outstanding. We believe that
adjusted income
from continuing operations and adjusted EPS are useful to investors and other users of our financial statements in evaluating ongoing operating
profitability, as well as in evaluating operating performance in relation
to our competitors.
Free Cash Flow is defined as net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures. Free Cash Flow Margin is defined as free cash flow
divided by revenue. We believe that free
cash flow and free cash flow margin provides useful information to investors as it provides insight into a primary
cash flow metric used by management to monitor and evaluate cash flows generated by our operations.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Orders

Third Quarter 2023 & 2022
(In Millions)

(all amounts unaudited)

(As Reported -
GAAP) (As Adjusted -
Organic)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) = A-D-E (G) =C-D-E (H) = G / B

 $ Change % Change Revenue / $ Change % Change

 2023 vs.

2022
2023 vs.

2022
Acquisitions FX Impact Orders Adj. 2023

vs. 2022
Adj. 2023
vs. 2022Q3 2023 Q3 2022 Q3 2023 Q3 2023 Q3 2023

Revenue

ITT Inc. $ 822.1 $ 753.6 $ 68.5 9.1% $ 6.0 $ 21.6 $ 794.5 $ 40.9 5.4%

Motion Technologies   359.5   342.2   17.3 5.1%   -   15.3   344.2   2.0 0.6%
Industrial Process   279.8   248.5   31.3 12.6%   -   4.1   275.7   27.2 10.9%
Connect & Control Technologies   184.0   163.2   20.8 12.7%   6.0   2.2   175.8   12.6 7.7%

Orders
ITT Inc. $ 824.1 $ 780.9 $ 43.2 5.5% $ 4.9 $ 22.3 $ 796.9 $ 16.0 2.0%

Motion Technologies   366.6   342.3   24.3 7.1%   -   15.6   351.0   8.7 2.5%
Industrial Process   270.8   271.9   (1.1) (0.4%)   -   4.7   266.1   (5.8) (2.1%)
Connect & Control Technologies   187.4   167.4   20.0 11.9%   4.9   2.0   180.5   13.1 7.8%

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations
Immaterial differences due to rounding

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & Segment Operating Margin

Third Quarter 2023 & 2022

(In Millions)

(all amounts unaudited)

Q3 2023 Q3 2023 Q3 2023 Q3 2022 Q3 2022 Q3 2022 % Change % Change
As

Reported
Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As Reported
2023 vs. 2022

As Adjusted
2023 vs. 2022

Revenue:
Motion Technologies $ 359.5 $ 359.5 $ 342.2 $ 342.2 5.1% 5.1%
Industrial Process   279.8   279.8   248.5   248.5 12.6% 12.6%
Connect & Control Technologies   184.0   184.0   163.2   163.2 12.7% 12.7%
Intersegment eliminations   (1.2)   (1.2)   (0.3)   (0.3)

Total Revenue $ 822.1 $ 822.1 $ 753.6 $ 753.6 9.1% 9.1%

Operating Margin:
Motion Technologies   16.5%   50 BP   17.0%   15.8%   - BP   15.8% 70 BP 120 BP
Industrial Process   23.1%   20 BP   23.3%   19.4%   170 BP   21.1% 370 BP 220 BP
Connect & Control Technologies   18.0%   20 BP   18.2%   18.6%   - BP   18.6% (60) BP (40) BP

Total Operating Segments   19.1%   30 BP   19.4%   17.6%   60 BP   18.2% 150 BP 120 BP

Operating Income:
Motion Technologies $ 59.4 $ 1.6 $ 61.0 $ 54.0 $ 0.1 $ 54.1 10.0% 12.8%
Industrial Process   64.7   0.5   65.2   48.1   4.3   52.4 34.5% 24.4%
Connect & Control Technologies   33.2   0.3   33.5   30.3   -   30.3 9.6% 10.6%

Total Segment Operating Income $ 157.3 $ 2.4 $ 159.7 $ 132.4 $ 4.4 $ 136.8 18.8% 16.7%

Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Special items include, but are not limited to, restructuring costs, acquisition-related expenses, and other unusual or infrequent items.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations & Adjusted EPS

Third Quarter 2023 & 2022
(In Millions, except per share amounts)

(all amounts unaudited)

Q3 2023 Q3 2023 Q3 2022 Q3 2022 $ Change % Change
As

Reported
Non-GAAP
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Non-GAAP
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As Adjusted
2023 vs. 2022

As Adjusted
2023 vs. 2022

Segment operating income $ 157.3 $ 2.4#A $ 159.7 $ 132.4 $ 4.4#A $ 136.8
Corporate and other (income) costs   (14.2)   -
   (14.2)   (10.4)   0.6#B   (9.8)

Operating income   143.1   2.4
   145.5   122.0   5.0
   127.0   18.5 14.6%
Operating margin   17.4%
   17.7%   16.2%
   16.9%

Interest income (expense), net   (2.3)   -
   (2.3)   (2.4)   -
   (2.4)
Other income (expense), net   0.9   -
   0.9   0.1   -
   0.1

Income from continuing operations before tax   141.7   2.4
   144.1   119.7   5.0   124.7

Income tax expense   (29.9)   (0.2)#C   (30.1)   (16.4)   (7.9)#C   (24.3)
Income from continuing operations   111.8   2.2
   114.0   103.3   (2.9)
   100.4

Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests   1.0   -
   1.0   0.8   -
   0.8

Income from continuing operations - ITT Inc. $ 110.8 $ 2.2
 $ 113.0 $ 102.5 $ (2.9)
 $ 99.6

EPS from continuing operations $ 1.34 $ 0.03
 $ 1.37 $ 1.23 $ (0.03)
 $ 1.20 $ 0.17 14.2%

Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.
Per share amounts are based on diluted weighted average common shares outstanding.

#A - 2023 includes restructuring costs ($1.9M) and impacts due to the suspension of business in Russia ($0.5M).
#A - 2022 includes restructuring costs ($1.1M), acquisition-related expenses ($3.1M), and other costs ($0.2M).

#B - 2022 includes acquisition-related expenses ($0.5M) and other costs ($0.1M).

#C - 2023 includes the net tax benefit of special items #A ($0.5M) and a net tax expense for other tax-related special charges ($0.3M).
#C - 2022 includes the net tax benefit of special items #A and #B ($1.1M), tax benefit on future distribution of foreign earnings ($7.8M), and other tax-